

Press release

Astana, March 01, 2023

"KazTransOil" JSC plans to transport 20 thousand tons of Kazakhstani oil to Germany in March

"KazTransOil" JSC plans to transport 20 thousand tons of Kazakhstani oil in March through the Transneft PJSC pipeline system in the direction of the Adamova Zastava oil delivery point for further transit to Germany as per the oil transportation schedule of the Ministry of Energy of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

"KazTransOil" JSC confirms that it is technically possible to transport 300 thousand tons of Kazakhstani oil in the direction of the Adamova Zastava oil delivery point for further transit to Germany in the 1st quarter of 2023, but the actual volumes of oil transportation depend on the applications of oil companies.

In February, "KazTransOil" JSC transported the first batch of Kazakhstani oil to Germany in the amount of 20 thousand tons.

In December 2022 "KazTransOil"JSC has sent an application for the transportation in 2023 of 1.2 million tons of Kazakh oil through the system of trunk oil pipelines of Transneft PJSC in the direction of the oil delivery point Adamova Zastava for further delivery to Germany. This transit of oil will be carried out within the framework of the relevant agreement between the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Government of the Russian Federation, dated June 7, 2002.

For reference:

"KazTransOil" JSC is the national operator of the main oil pipeline. It is part of the JSC NC "KazMunayGas" group. "KazTransOil" owns a diversified network of oil pipelines with a length of 5.4 thousand km. It transports oil to Kazakhstan refineries and exports oil in the following directions: Atyrau-Samara section of the Uzen-Atyrau-Samara trunk oil pipeline, transshipment into the Kazakh-Chinese Pipeline LLP system (Atasu-Alashankou oil pipeline), Aktau port (oil loading into tankers), transshipment into the Caspian Pipeline Consortium-K JSC system, filling oil into railway tanks at Shagyr and T. Kasymov oil loading stations.

"KazTransOil" JSC Public Relations and Internal Communications Department